

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 20-5289

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

National Association of Postal Supervisors,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

United States Postal Service,
Defendant-Appellee,

United Postmasters and Managers of America,
Intervenor Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

Brief for Intervenor Defendant-Appellee

Jonathan Greenbaum
Coburn & Greenbaum PLLC
Second Floor
1710 Rhode Island Ave NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: 202-744-5003
jg@coburngreenbaum.com

*Attorney for Intervenor Defendant-Appellee
United Postmasters and Managers of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
PERTINENT STATUTES	1
STATEMENT OF CASE	6
1. Statement of Facts	6
2. Procedural History	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. Postal Service’s interpretation of 39 U.S.C. § 1004 is entitled to deference.....	9
II. Even if the Provision are not subject to non-statutory review, NAPS has not plead the Postal Service Acted <i>Ultra Vires</i>	12
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Capitol Servs. Mgmt, Inc. v. Vesta Corp.</i> , 933 F.3d 784 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 922 F.3d 480 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	9
<i>Gaj v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 800 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Mittleman v. Postal Reg. Comm’n</i> , 757 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	9
* <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Postal Supervisors v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 602 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	11
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Postmasters v. Runyon</i> , 821 F. Supp. 775 (D.D.C. 1993)	12
<i>Nat’l Postal Prof’l Nurses v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2006)	9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1339	1
39 U.S.C. § 101	9, 12
39 U.S.C. § 409	1
39 U.S.C. § 1003	9 12
* 39 U.S.C. § 1004	1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

Other

S. Rep. No. 108-86 (2003)	10
